RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, CREATING ONE (1) NEW JOB CLASSIFICATION AND AMENDMENT TO THE NATIONAL CITY MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION SALARY SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, City staff and the National City Municipal Employees' Association (MEA) recommends approving the addition of the Equipment Mechanic I classification to the National City MEA Salary Schedule; and

WHEREAS, the classification was created to add an entry-level position to the Equipment Maintenance Division of the Public Works Department in order to expand the pool of qualified applicants available to fill vacant staff positions; and

WHEREAS, in January 2024, the classification of Equipment Mechanic I will receive a 3% Cost-of-Living Adjustment ("COLA"); and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends the City Council approve creating one (1) new job classification for the position of Equipment Mechanic I and amending the National City MEA Salary Schedule to add the classification.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Approves the addition of the Equipment Mechanic I classification to the MEA Salary Schedule.

Section 2: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

Section 3: That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 6th day of June, 2023.

Ron Morrison, Mayor

ATTEST:

Shelley Chapel, MMC, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Barry J. Schultz, City Attorney